STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:)))
APPLICATION OF McELVAIN OIL AND GAS PROPERTIES, INC., FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO) CASE NO. 12,635
APPLICATION OF D.J. SIMMONS, INC., FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO) CASE NO. 12,705
	(Consolidated)

OFFICIAL EXHIBIT FILE (1 OF 2: MCELVAIN EXHIBITS) COMMISSION HEARING

BEFORE: LORI WROTENBERY, CHAIRMAN
JAMI BAILEY, COMMISSIONER
ROBERT LEE, COMMISSIONER

November 6th, 2001

Santa Fe, New Mexico

This matter came on for hearing before the Oil Conservation Commission, LORI WROTENBERY, Chairman, on Tuesday, November 6th, 2001, at the New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department, 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Room 102, Santa Fe, New Mexico, Steven T. Brenner, Certified Court Reporter No. 7 for the State of New Mexico.

* * *

STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF McELVAIN OIL & GAS PROPERTIES, INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 12,635 De Novo

Consolidated with:

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
D. J. SIMMONS, INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
CAS

CASE NO. 12705

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

J. SCOTT HALL, attorney in fact and authorized representative of D.J. Simmons, Inc., the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the notice provisions of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division have been complied with, that Applicant has caused to be conducted a good faith diligent effort to find the correct addresses of all interested persons entitled to receive notice, as shown by Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and that pursuant to Rule 1207, notice has been given at the correct addresses provided by such rule.

1. Jon Egell
J. SCOTT HALL

SUBCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of November, 2001.
2
Notary Public
© 1.6 m. j 1

My Commission Expires:

11/14/01

MILLER, STRATVERT & TORGERSON, P.A.

LAW OFFICES

RANNE B. MILLER
ALAN C. TORGERSON
ALICE T. LORENZ
GREGORY W. CHASE
LYMAN G. SANDY
STEPHEN M. WILLIAMS
STEPHEN M. WILLIAMS
SETH V. BINGHAM
TIMOTHY R. BRIGGS
RUDOLPH LUCERO
DEBORAH A. LACEY
GARY L. GORDON
LAWRENCE R. WHITE
SHARON P. GROSS
VIRGINIA ANDERMAN
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE
J. SCOTT HALL*
J. SCOTT HALL*
J. SAUER
JOEL T. NEWTON
THOMAS M. DOMME
RUTH O. PREGENZER
JEFFREY E. JONES

MANUEL I. ARRIETA ROBIN A. GOBLE JAMES R. WOOD KIRK R. ALLEN RUTH FUESS KYLE M. FINCH H. BROOK LASKEY KATHERINE W. HALL FRED SCHILLER PAULA G. MAYNES MICHAEL C. ROSS CARLA PRANDO KATHERINE N. BLACKETT JENNIFER L. STONE ANDREW M. SANCHEZ M. DYLAN O'REILLY AMINA QUARGNALI-LINSLEY JENNIFER D. HALL MARY A. WOODWARD JENNIFER L. OLSON JULIE A. COLEMAN

COUNSEL

PAUL W. ROBINSON ROSS B. PERKAL JAMES J. WIDLAND BRADLEY D. TEPPER** GARY RISLEY

OF COUNSEL

WILLIAM K. STRATVERT JAMES B. COLLINS RALPH WM. RICHARDS

ALBUQUERQUE, NM

500 MARQUETTE N.W., SUITE 1100 POST OFFICE BOX 25687 ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87125-0687 TELEPHONE: (505) 842-1950 (800) 424-7585 FACSIMILE: (505) 243-4408

FARMINGTON, NM

300 WEST ARRINGTON, SUITE 300 POST OFFICE BOX 869 FARMINGTON, NM 87499-0869 TELEPHONE: (505) 326-4521 FACSIMILE: (505) 325-5474

SANTA FE, NM

150 WASHINGTON AVE., SUITE 300 POST OFFICE BOX 1986 SANTA FE, NM 87504-1986 TELEPHONE: (505) 989-9614 FACSIMILE: (505) 989-9857

LAS CRUCES, NM

500 S. MAIN ST., SUITE 800 POST OFFICE BOX 1209 LAS CRUCES, NM 88004-1209 TELEPHONE: (505) 523-2481 FACSIMILE: (505) 526-2215

PLEASE REPLY TO SANTA FE

NEW MEXICO BOARD OF SPECIALIZATION RECOGNIZED SPECIALIST IN NATURAL RESOURCES - OIL & GAS LAW

** NEW MEXICO BOARD OF SPECIALIZATION RECOGNIZED SPECIALIST IN REAL ESTATE LAW

July 13, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUIRED

T. H. McElvain Oil & Gas Limited Partnership 1050 17th Street, Suite 1800 Denver, Colorado 80265

Re:

NMOCD Case No. _____; Application of D.J. Simmons, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico (E/2 Sec. 25, T-25-N, R-3-W, NMPM; Bishop Federal 25 No. 1 well)

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please be advised that D. J. Simmons, Inc. has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) seeking the issuance of an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Mesaverde formation in the E/2 of Section 25, Township 25 North, Range 3 West, NMPM, for all formations and or pools developed on 320-acre spacing, including, but not necessarily limited to, the Mesaverde formation, Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pool. Said units are to be dedicated to Applicant's Bishop Federal 25-1 well to be drilled at a standard location in the NE/4 of said Section 25 to a depth sufficient to test all formations in the pooled intervals, as well as the Chacra formation and the Gallup-Dakota formation, West Lindrith Gallup-Dakota Oil pool. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of Applicant as operator and a charge for the risk involved in drilling said well.



T. H. McElvain Oil & Gas Limited Partnerhsip July 13, 2001 Page two

D. J. Simmon's Application is set for hearing before a Division Examiner at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, August 9, 2001 at the NMOCD's offices located at 1220 South St. Francis Drive in Santa Fe, New Mexico. You have the right to appear at the hearing and participate in the case. Failure to appear at the hearing will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

MILLER, STRATVERT & TORGERSON, P.A.

1. I wy dell

J. Scott Hall

ATTORNEY FOR D. J. SIMMONS, INC.

JSH/ao Enclosure(s) – as stated

2187/Notice ltr.doc





•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery C. Signature X. J.	
1. Article Addressed to: T.H. McElvain Oil & Gas Limited Partnership 1050 17th Street, Suite 1 Denver, CO 80265		
•	3. Service Type XX Certified Mail	
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)	
² . Article Number (Copy from service label) 7000 0	600 0025 0308 6867	
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Re	turn Receipt 102595-00-M-0952	

MILLER, STRATVERT & TORGERSON, P.A.

LAW OFFICES

RANNE B. MILLER
ALAN C. TORGERSON
ALICE T. LORENZ
GREGORY W. CHASE
LYMAN G. SANDY
STEPHAN M. VIDMAR
SETH V. BINGHAM
TIMOTHY R. BRIGGS
RUDOLPH LUCERO
DEBORAH A. LACEY
GARY L. GORDON
LAWRENCE R. WHITE
SHARON P. GROSS
VIRGINIA ANDERMAN
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE
J. SCOTT HALL*
THOMAS R. MACK
TERRI L. SAUER
JOEL T. NEWTON
THOMAS M. DOMME
RUTH O. PREGENZER
JEFFREY E. JONES

MANUEL I. ARRIETA ROBIN A. GOBLE JAMES R. WOOD DANA M. KYLE KIRK R. ALLEN RUTH FUESS KYLE M. FINCH BROOK LASKEY KATHERINE W. HALL FRED SCHILLER PAULA G. MAYNES MICHAEL C. ROSS CARLA PRANDO KATHERINE N. BLACKETT JENNIFER L. STONE ANDREW M. SANCHEZ M. DYLAN O'REILLY AMINA QUARGNALI-LINSLEY JENNIFER D. HALL MARY A. WOODWARD JENNIFER L. OLSON JULIE A. COLEMAN

COUNSEL

PAUL W. ROBINSON ROSS B. PERKAL JAMES J. WIDLAND BRADLEY D. TEPPER** GARY RISLEY

OF COUNSEL

WILLIAM K. STRATVERT JAMES B. COLLINS RALPH WM. RICHARDS

ALBUQUERQUE, NM

500 MARQUETTE N.W., SUITE 1100 POST OFFICE BOX 25687 ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87125-0687 TELEPHONE: (505) 842-1950 (800) 424-7585 FACSIMILE: (505) 243-4408

FARMINGTON, NM

300 WEST ARRINGTON, SUITE 300 POST OFFICE BOX 869 FARMINGTON, NM 87499-0869 TELEPHONE: (505) 326-4521 FACSIMILE: (505) 325-5474

SANTA FE, NM

150 WASHINGTON AVE., SUITE 300 POST OFFICE BOX 1986 SANTA FE, NM 87504-1986 TELEPHONE: (505) 989-9614 FACSIMILE: (505) 989-9857

LAS CRUCES, NM

500 S. MAIN ST., SUITE 800 POST OFFICE BOX 1209 LAS CRUCES, NM 88004-1209 TELEPHONE: (505) 523-2481 FACSIMILE: (505) 526-2215

PLEASE REPLY TO SANTA FE

** NEW MEXICO BOARD OF SPECIALIZATION RECOGNIZED SPECIALIST IN REAL ESTATE LAW

July 13, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUIRED

Forcenergy Onshore, Inc. c/o Forest Oil Corporation 1600 Broadway, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202

Re:

NMOCD Case No. _____; Application of D.J. Simmons, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico (E/2 Sec. 25, T-25-N, R-3-W, NMPM; Bishop Federal 25 No. 1 well)

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please be advised that D. J. Simmons, Inc. has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) seeking the issuance of an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Mesaverde formation in the E/2 of Section 25, Township 25 North, Range 3 West, NMPM, for all formations and or pools developed on 320-acre spacing, including, but not necessarily limited to, the Mesaverde formation, Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pool. Said units are to be dedicated to Applicant's Bishop Federal 25-1 well to be drilled at a standard location in the NE/4 of said Section 25 to a depth sufficient to test all formations in the pooled intervals, as well as the Chacra formation and the Gallup-Dakota formation, West Lindrith Gallup-Dakota Oil pool. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of Applicant as operator and a charge for the risk involved in drilling said well.

^{*} NEW MEXICO BOARD OF SPECIALIZATION RECOGNIZED SPECIALIST IN NATURAL RESOURCES - OIL & GAS LAW

Forcenergy Onshore, Inc. July 13, 2001 Page two

D. J. Simmon's Application is set for hearing before a Division Examiner at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, August 9, 2001 at the NMOCD's offices located at 1220 South St. Francis Drive in Santa Fe, New Mexico. You have the right to appear at the hearing and participate in the case. Failure to appear at the hearing will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

MILLER, STRATVERT & TORGERSON, P.A.

J. Scott Hall

ATTORNEY FOR D. J. SIMMONS, INC.

1. I way dall

JSH/ao Enclosure(s) – as stated

2187/Notice ltr.doc

F 8 8 7		MAIL RECEIPT Inly; No Insurance Coverage Provided)			
901	Postage	\$.\$7			
E	Certified Fee	Postmark			
[]	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	Marie CT C			
	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	3\ m /\$			
0090	Total Postage & Fees	\$ 4.17 7/1/18/201			
	Recipient's Name (Please Print Clearly) (to be completed by mailer)				
	Forcenergy Onshore, Inc. Street Active: Broadway, Suite 2200				
7000	Gir, Baerrever, CO 80202				
	PS Form 3800 February	2000 See Reverse for Instructions			

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION		COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complet item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the rever so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpie or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: Forcenergy Onshore, c/o Forest Oil Corp. 1600 Broadway, Suite Denver, CO 80202 	se ece,	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery C. Signature X
	_	3. Service Type XXCertified Mail
		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
2. Article Number (Copy from service label)		
70	000 00	600 0025 0308 6881
PS Form 3811 , July 1999 Do	mestic Reti	urn Receipt 102595-00-M-0952

MILLER, STRATVERT & TORGERSON, P.A.

LAW OFFICES

RANNE B. MILLER
ALAN C. TORGEASON
ALICE T. LORENZ
GREGORY W. CHASE
LYMAN G. SANDY
STEPHEN M. WILLIAMS
STEPHAN M. VIDMAR
SETH V. BINGHAM
TIMOTHY B. BRIGGS
RUDOLPH LUCERO
DEBORAH A. LACEY
GARY L. GORDON
LAWRENCE R. WHITE
SHARON P. GROSS
VIRGINIA ANDERMAN
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE
J. SCOTT HALL*
THOMAS R. MACK
TERRI L. SAUER
JOEL T. NEWTON
THOMAS M. DOMME
RUTH O. PREGENZER
JEFFREY E. JONES

MANUEL L ARRIETA ROBIN A. GOBLE JAMES R. WOOD DANA M. KYLE KIRK R. ALLEN **RUTH FUESS** KYLE M. FINCH H. BROOK LASKEY KATHERINE W. HALL FRED SCHILLER PAULA G. MAYNES MICHAEL C. ROSS CARLA PRANDO KATHERINE N. BLACKETT JENNIFER L. STONE ANDREW M. SANCHEZ M. DYLAN O'REILLY AMINA QUARGNALI-LINSLEY JENNIFER D. HALL MARY A. WOODWARD JENNIFER L. OLSON JULIE A. COLEMAN

COUNSEL

PAUL W. ROBINSON ROSS B. PERKAL JAMES J. WIDLAND BRADLEY D. TEPPER** GARY RISLEY

OF COUNSEL

WILLIAM K. STRATVERT JAMES B. COLLINS RALPH WM. RICHARDS

ALBUQUERQUE, NM

500 MARQUETTE N.W., SUITE 1100 POST OFFICE BOX 25687 ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87125-0687 TELEPHONE: (505) 842-1950 (800) 424-7585 FACSIMILE: (505) 243-4408

FARMINGTON, NM

300 WEST ARRINGTON, SUITE 300 POST OFFICE BOX 869 FARMINGTON, NM 87499-0869 TELEPHONE: (505) 326-4521 FACSIMILE: (505) 325-5474 SANTA FE, NM

150 WASHINGTON AVE., SUI POST OFFICE BOX 198 SANTA FE, NM 87504-19 TELEPHONE: (505) 989-9 FACSIMILE: (505) 989-98

LAS CRUCES, N

500 S. MAIN ST., SUITE POST OFFICE BOX 120 LAS CRUCES, NM 88004-1 TELEPHONE: (505) 523-2 FACSIMILE: (505) 526-22

PLEASE REPLY TO SANTA

- * NEW MEXICO BOARD OF SPECIALIZATION RECOGNIZED SPECIALIST IN NATURAL RESOURCES OIL & GAS LAW
- ** NEW MEXICO BOARD OF SPECIALIZATION RECOGNIZED SPECIALIST IN REAL ESTATE LAW

July 13, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUIRED

Dugan Production Corporation 709 East Murray Drive Farmington, New Mexico 87499

Re: NMOCD Case No. _____; Application of D.J. Simmons, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico (E/2 Sec. 25, T-25-N, R-3-W, NMPM; Bishop Federal 25 No. 1 well)

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please be advised that D. J. Simmons, Inc. has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) seeking the issuance of an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Mesaverde formation in the E/2 of Section 25, Township 25 North, Range 3 West, NMPM, for all formations and or pools developed on 320-acre spacing, including, but not necessarily limited to, the Mesaverde formation, Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pool. Said units are to be dedicated to Applicant's Bishop Federal 25-1 well to be drilled at a standard location in the NE/4 of said Section 25 to a depth sufficient to test all formations in the pooled intervals, as well as the Chacra formation and the Gallup-Dakota formation, West Lindrith Gallup-Dakota Oil pool. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of Applicant as operator and a charge for the risk involved in drilling said well.

Dugan Production Corporation July 13, 2001 Page two

D. J. Simmon's Application is set for hearing before a Division Examiner at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, August 9, 2001 at the NMOCD's offices located at 1220 South St. Francis Drive in Santa Fe, New Mexico. You have the right to appear at the hearing and participate in the case. Failure to appear at the hearing will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

MILLER, STRATVERT & TORGERSON, P.A.

1. I way dell

J. Scott Hall

ATTORNEY FOR D. J. SIMMONS, INC.

JSH/ao Enclosure(s) – as stated

2187/Notice ltr.doc



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. ■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. ■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: Dugan Production Corp. 709 East Murray Drive Farmington, NM 87499	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery C. Signature Agent Addressee D. Is delivery address different from item(1) Yes If YES, enter delivery address below:
_	3. Service Type ☑ Certified Mail ☐ Express Mail ☐ Registered ☑ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D.
2. Article Number (Copy from coping lebel)	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes
2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 7 0 0 0 0 6	00 0025 0308 6874
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Reto	urn Receipt 102595-00-M-0952